

COPY

Case No. S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED
ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

STEPHEN V. BOMSE (BAR NO. 40686)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (BAR NO. 179046)
DAVID J. SIMON (BAR NO. 241501)
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878
T: (415) 772-6000 / F: (415) 772-6268

SHANNON MINTER (BAR NO. 168907)
VANESSA H. EISEMANN (BAR NO. 210478)
MELANIE ROWEN (BAR NO. 233041)
CATHERINE SAKIMURA (BAR NO. 246463)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: (415) 392-6257 / F: (415) 392-8442

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page:
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C. CODELL

RECEIVED
NOV 13 2007

Attorneys for Respondents Joshua Rymer and Tim Frazer, et al. in No. A110451; Respondent Equality California in No. A110450; Respondent Del Martin and Phyllis Lyon, et al. in Nos. A110651 and A110652

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED
ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

STEPHEN V. BOMSE (BAR NO. 40686)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (BAR NO. 179046)
DAVID J. SIMON (BAR NO. 241501)
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878
T: (415) 772-6000 / F: (415) 772-6268

SHANNON MINTER (BAR NO. 168907)
VANESSA H. EISEMANN (BAR NO. 210478)
MELANIE ROWEN (BAR NO. 233041)
CATHERINE SAKIMURA (BAR NO. 246463)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: (415) 392-6257 / F: (415) 392-8442

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page:
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. INVALIDATING THE MARRIAGE EXCLUSION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S ROLE AS NEUTRAL ARBITER OF CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES. 6

II. THE MARRIAGE RESTRICTION DISCRIMINATES BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND MUST BE SUBJECTED TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY FOR THAT REASON. 11

 A. The Marriage Restriction Discriminates Based On Sexual Orientation. 11

 B. Laws That Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation Should Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny Under The California Constitution..... 14

III. THE MARRIAGE RESTRICTION DISCRIMINATES BASED ON SEX AND IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY ACTUAL OR SUPPOSED DIFFERENCES BETWEEN MEN AND WOMEN..... 24

 A. The Reasoning In *Perez* And *Loving* Is Applicable To The Marriage Restriction’s Sex-Based Classification. 25

 B. The Marriage Restriction Is Not Justified By Any Legally Relevant Differences Between Women And Men. 30

IV. THE STATE’S INTERESTS INVOLVING CHILDREN SUPPORT PERMITTING SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY, RATHER THAN JUSTIFY EXCLUDING SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE. 36

A.	Enforcing Stereotypes About Lesbian And Gay Parents Is Not A Legitimate State Interest And Does Not Justify Barring Same-Sex Couples From Marriage.....	38
B.	Barring Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Does Not Rationally Further Any State Interest In Encouraging Parental Responsibility In The Event Of Unplanned Pregnancy.....	40
C.	The Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Is Not Justified By A Purported Preference For Children To Be Raised By Two Biological Parents.	42
D.	Permitting Same-Sex Couples To Marry Would Reinforce The Importance Of Marriage As A Social Institution That Promotes The Welfare Of Both Children And Adults.	44
V.	PERMITTING SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY, CONSISTENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, DOES NOT AFFECT OR UNDERMINE THE STATE’S PROSCRIPTION AGAINST POLYGAMOUS OR INCESTUOUS MARRIAGES.....	47
VI.	RULING THAT CALIFORNIA MUST PERMIT SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF RELIGIOUS NEUTRALITY.....	49
A.	The Court Should Decide The Marriage Cases Based On Neutral Constitutional Principles Without Establishing Or Preferring Any Particular Religion.....	50
B.	Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Would Not Infringe Religious Liberty.	54
1.	Solemnization of marriages.....	54
2.	Employment, housing, and public accommodations.	55
3.	Liability under hate crimes laws.....	58
4.	Government contracts, grants, and other subsidies. ...	59

5.	Tax-exempt status.....	60
VII.	CALIFORNIA’S EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY HOW OTHER JURISDICTIONS TREAT SAME-SEX COUPLES OR HOW OTHER JURISDICTIONS MIGHT REACT TO CALIFORNIA PROVIDING SAME-SEX COUPLES THE OPPORTUNITY TO MARRY.....	61
A.	The Unequal Treatment Of Same-Sex Couples By Other Governments Does Not Supply A Rational Basis For California To Exclude Same-Sex Couples From Marriage..	61
B.	The Possibility That Certain Other Jurisdictions Would Recognize Domestic Partnerships But Not Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples Does Not Justify California’s Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage.	65
C.	This Court Should Give No Weight To Speculative Arguments That A Ruling Invalidating California’s Marriage Exclusion Would Deter Other States From Enacting Protections For Same-Sex Couples.	69
VIII.	THE CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES AND THE PROPOSITION 22 LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND LACK STANDING TO MAINTAIN THEIR LAWSUITS AGAINST THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO...	73
	CONCLUSION.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816	33
<i>Arp v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 395	22
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Mass. Interscholastic Athletic Assn.</i> " (1979) 393 N.E.2d 284	27
<i>Baker v. State</i> (1999) 744 A.2d 864	45
<i>Ballard v. Anderson</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 873	73
<i>Bd. of Education v. Watson</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 829	73
<i>Beeler v. Beeler</i> (1954) 124 Cal.App.2d 679	8
<i>Ben-Ari v. The Director of the Population Admin. in the Ministry of the Interior</i> (Israel 2006) HCJ 3045/05	67
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 574	61
<i>Bobb v. Municipal Court</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 860,	16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 371	8

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 186.....	11, 18
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> (1872) 83 U.S. 130.....	11
<i>Brenden v. Independent School Dist. 742</i> (8th Cir. 1973) 477 F.2d 1292	27
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> (1927) 274 U.S. 200.....	11
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Ford</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 648.....	17
<i>Butler v. Adoption Media, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2007) 486 F.Supp.2d 1022	58
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 380.....	33
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527	23, 55, 57, 60
<i>Christian Science Reading Room Jointly Maintained v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir.1986) 784 F.2d 1010	17
<i>Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013	24
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. State of California</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1030	74
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 297.....	17
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432.....	23
<i>Clevenger v. Clevenger</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 658	43

<i>Comino v. Kelley</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 678	42
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> (2007) 932 A.2d 571	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> (1976) 429 U.S. 190.....	22
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 670	56
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	21
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 858	45
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	passim
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati</i> (S.D. Ohio 1994) 860 F. Supp. 417	21
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1	59
<i>Ex parte Andrews</i> (1861) 18 Cal. 678	53
<i>Ex Parte Newman</i> (1858) 9 Cal. 502	53
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 324 F.3d 1130	18
<i>Fox v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 792	53
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 167.....	73
<i>Gay Law Students Assn. v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458	5

<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Center v. Georgetown Univ.</i> (D.C. Ct. App. 1987) 536 A.2d 1	20
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> (2003) 798 N.E.2d 941	47, 69, 70
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 306	23
<i>Hensala v. Dept. of the Air Force</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 951	18
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 1084	18, 20
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 537	11
<i>Holmes v. Cal. National Guard</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297	63
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> (1884) 110 U.S. 516	9
<i>In re Harrell</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 675	16
<i>In re Karen C.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 932	43
<i>In re Marriage of Carney</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 725	35, 36
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 56	33, 42, 43
<i>In re William M.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16	73
<i>Internat. Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 187	34

<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 517	12, 13, 33, 34
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 499.....	15
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 84	40
<i>Kirstowsky v. Superior Court</i> (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 745	73
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14	58
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	5, 14, 58
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558.....	12, 13, 18
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 712.....	60
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	74
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1.....	3, 8, 25, 28
<i>Madera County v. Gendron</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 798	73
<i>Meredith v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 777	16
<i>Michelle W. v. Ronald W.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 354	42

<i>Minister of Home Affairs v. Fourie</i> (South Africa 2005) CC60/40 < http://fl1.findlaw.com/news.findlaw.com/wp/docs/glrts/mhafourie120105.pdf > [as of Nov. 9, 2007].)	43
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 718	22, 27
<i>Molar v. Gates</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 1	16
<i>Morrison v. State Bd. of Education</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 214	5
<i>Mulkey v. Reitman</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 529	5
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> (1908) 208 U.S. 412	32
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 721	22, 32
<i>North Coast Women's Care Medical Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (Benitez) (S142892, app. pending)	56
<i>Owens v. City of Signal Hill</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 123	17
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> (2007) 127 S.Ct. 2738	29
<i>Parr v. Municipal Court</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 861	9
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1854) 4 Cal. 399	11
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185,	37, 41, 64

<i>People v. Silva</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1160	25, 26
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	passim
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256.....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 833	46
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 537.....	1, 11
<i>Pryor v. Municipal Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 238	5
<i>Reyes-Reyes v. Ashcroft</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 384 F.3d 782	18
<i>Rolon v. Kulwitzky</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 289	58
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620.....	24, 64
<i>Ross v. City of Yorba Linda</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 954	9
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 253 F.3d 461	60
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	5, 15, 16, 21
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 604.....	19
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School Dist.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	53
<i>Schmoll v. Chapman Univ.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1434	55

<i>Sei Fujii v. State of California</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 718	5, 62
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	5, 33, 43
<i>Smith v State</i> (Tenn. Crim. App. 1999) 6 S.W.3d 512	49
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment and Housing Com.</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1143	57
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 645	31
<i>State v. Freeman</i> (2003) 801 N.E.2d 906	49
<i>Stoumen v. Reilly</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 713	5
<i>Susan H. v. Jack S.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1435	42, 43
<i>Tanner v. Or. Health Sciences Univ.</i> (Or. Ct. App. 1998) 157 Or.App. 502.....	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78.....	46
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 515	32
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1547	74
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	37
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 594	56
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> (1989) 875 F.2d 699, cert. den., 498 U.S. 957.....	19

<i>White v. White</i> (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 522	35
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374.....	8
<i>Zeilenga v. Nelson</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 716	73

Statutes & Legislative Materials

Assem. Bill No. 1001 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	24
Assem. Bill No. 102 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.)	70, 72
Assem. Bill No. 205 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)	24, 29, 57
Assem. Bill No. 2208 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)	70
Assem. Bill No. 2580 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)	70
Assem. Bill No. 3787 (2006-2007 Reg. Sess.) (N.J. 2006)	70, 72
Assem. Bill No. 537 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	24
Civ. Code, § 51	56
Civ. Code, § 52.1	58
Educ. Code, § 200	56
Educ. Code, § 220	56
Fam. Code, § 2210	46
Fam. Code, § 297.5	24, 29, 39
Fam. Code, § 300	46
Fam. Code, § 3040	35
Fam. Code, § 720	48

Fam. Code, § 7573	42
Fam. Code, § 7602	41
Fam. Code, § 7613	40
Fam. Code, § 7648.9	40
Fam. Code, § 8600, et seq.	43
Fam. Code, § 8616	41
Former Civ. Code, § 138.....	35
Gov. Code, § 11135	60
Gov. Code, § 12926	56
Gov. Code, § 12926.2	56
Gov. Code, § 12955.4	56
Governor's veto message to Assem. on Assem. Bill. No. 43 (Oct. 12, 2007) Recess J. No. 9 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.) pp. 3497-3498.....	8
Governor's veto message to Assem. on Assem. Bill. No. 849 (Sept. 29, 2005) Recess J. No. 4 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) pp. 3737-3738.....	8
Health & Saf. Code, § 1374.58.....	58
House Bill No. 2007 (74th Leg. Assem. 2007 Reg. Sess.) (Or. 2007) .	70, 72
House Bill No. 437 (160th Gen. Ct. Reg. Sess.) (N.H. 2007)	70, 72
House Bill No. 963 (2005 Reg. Sess.) (Conn. 2005).....	70, 72
House Paper No. 512 (123rd Leg. 1st Reg. Sess.) (Me. 2007).....	71, 72
Ins. Code, § 10121.7	58
Ins. Code, § 381.5	58
Laws 16-292 (16th Council 2006 Sess.) (D.C. 2006).....	71

Pen. Code § 2601	46
Prop. 22, Gen. Elec. (Mar. 7, 2000)	10
Pub. Contract Code, § 10295.3	60
Sen. Bill No. 07-025 (66th Gen. Assem. 1st Reg. Sess.) (Colo. 2007)	71
Sen. Bill No. 105 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.)	70, 72
Sen. Bill No. 1321 (23rd Leg. Reg. Sess.) (Hawaii 2007)	71
Sen. Bill No. 1827 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)	70, 72
Sen. Bill No. 2 (74th Leg. Assem. 2007 Reg. Sess.) (Or. 2007)	71
Sen. Bill No. 3186 (93rd Leg., Reg. Sess.) (Ill. 2005)	71
Sen. Bill No. 362 (2006-2007 Reg. Sess.) (N.J. 2006)	71
Sen. Bill No. 5123 (60th Leg. 2007 Reg. Sess.) (Wash. 2007)	71
Sen. Bill No. 559 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.)	70, 72
Sen. Bill No. 565 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)	70, 72
Sen. Bill No. 725 (74th Leg. Assem. 2007 Reg. Sess.) (Or. 2007)	71
Sen. Bill No. 777 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.)	56
Sen. Bill No. 973 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)	70, 72
Sen. File No. 427 (82nd Gen. Assem. Reg. Sess.) (Iowa 2007)	71
Sen. Paper No. 413 (122nd Leg. 1st Reg. Sess.) (Me. 2005)	71
Substitute Sen. Bill No. 5336 (60th Leg. 2007 Reg. Sess.) (Wash. 2007)	72

Other Authorities

Baldassare, Public Policy Institute of California (Sept. 2006) Californians and the Future: PPIC Statewide Survey	10
--	----

Binder (Final Results Sept. 6 2007) California Voter Survey	10
Bisexual Resource Center (undated) Myths about Bisexuality < http://www.biresource.org/pamphlets/myths.pdf > [last visited Nov. 10, 2007]	49
Cal. Sec. of State, State Ballot Measures Statewide Return (June 2, 2000) < http://primary2000.sos.ca.gov/returns/prop/00.htm > [last visited Nov. 10, 2007].....	10
Coontz, Marriage, A History: How Love Conquered Marriage (2005)	52
Cott, Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation (2000).....	52
Freedom to Marry (Oct. 2007) Pro-Marriage Incumbents and Candidates Win Elections < http://www.freedomtomarry.org/images/pdfs/ promarriage_incumbents_and_candidates_win_elections.pdf > [last visited Nov. 10, 2007].....	10
Johnson, <i>Southern Baptists End 8-year Disney Boycott</i> (June 22, 2005) < http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/8318263/ > [as of Nov. 6, 2007].	59
McClain, “ <i>God’s Created Order, Gender Complementarity, and the Federal Marriage Amendment</i> ” (2006) 20 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 313	45
McClain, <i>Intimate Affiliation and Democracy: Beyond Marriage?</i> (2003) 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 379	31
Olson, <i>Gay Couples Look North</i> , Riverside Press Enterprise (Aug. 1, 2005) p. B1 < http://www.pe.com/localnews/inland/stories/ PE_News_Local_H_gaymarriage01.90df2f0.html > [as of Nov. 5, 2007]	68
Tribe, Lawrence v. Texas: <i>The “Fundamental Right” That Dare Not Speak Its Name</i> (2004) 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1893	48
Wald, <i>Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective</i> (2001) 9 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 291	48
